
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1593
ANSWERED ON:29.11.2000
UPGRADATION OF GOVERNMENT HOSPITALS
P.D. ELANGOVAN;RAMESHWAR DUDI

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have any plans to upgrade the Government hospitals in the country particularly in the rural areas;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) the details of the funds allocated for the various health projects during each of the last three years and uptil now, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government have taken any steps for the improvement in the medical services, provision of drugs and medicines and also for the high standard medical equipments in Government Hospitals; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA)

(a) to (e): 'Health' is a State subject under the Constitution of India and it is the responsibility of the State Government to upgrade the Government Hospitals in their State keeping in view their priorities and resources available with them.

However, for upgrading secondary health care systems, the following seven States have been provided with World Bank Assistance under the State Health Systems Projects:-

State   Project Outlay

Andhra Pradesh Rs.608.00 crores
West Bengal Rs.698.00 crores
Karnataka Rs.546.00 crores
Punjab   Rs.425.00 crores
Orissa   Rs.415.57 crores
Maharashtra Rs.727.00 crores
Uttar Pradesh US $ 110 Million

Assistances are also provided under certain other Programmes, some of which are as follows:-

Under the National AIDS Control Programme following activities are being taken up in Government Hospitals:-

Modernization of Blood Banks Strengthening of STD Clinics.

The Statewise allocation of funds for 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 is given at Annexure-I.

Apart from providing modern equipment to blood banks and STD clinics, special provision has been made for provision of drugs for treatment of opportunistic infections among HIV infective persons & HIV/AIDS patients in Government Hospitals.

Besides, the above, the State Governments/UTs have been provided Grants-in-aid (Cash and kind) under Family Welfare Programmes as at Annexure-II.

In the Central Government Hospitals, i.e. Dr. R.M.L. Hospital, Safdarjung Hospital and LHMC and Associated Hospitals, Life saving and essential drugs are provided free of cost to the patients. Besides these general medicines as contained in the hospital formulary of the respective hospital are also provided free of cost. Hi-tech medical equipments are equipped depending on the needs vis-Ã -vis the budget allocation for the benefits of the patients.


Under the National Programme for Control of Blindness, the following assistance is provided as commodity assistance through State
Governments:-

Opthamalic equipment, sutures, intracular lenses and drugs as commodity assistance;

Funds to the State Governments for construction of new Eye Wards and Eye Operations Theatres or renovation and furnishing of existing Eye Wards and Eye Operation Theatre, and

Training of Eye Surgeons and Paramedical Staff.

The state wise allocation of funds during the year 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 as at Annexure III & IV.

Assistances are also being provided under various other Programmes.

Annexure-I

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME

Utilisation of funds by SACS/MCACS

S.No.  State/UT   Utilisation
   1997-98  Utilisation  1998-99  Utilisation  1990-00  Utilisation 2000-01(upto Nov.,00)

1.  Andhra Pradesh   425.00   650.00   1219.67  223.50

2.  Arunachal Pradesh  25.00   30.00   159.00   19.00

3.  Assam    100.00   100.00   322.00   194.00

4.  Bihar    50.00   110.00   55.00   96.00

5.  Goa    50.00   35.00   98.00   16.50
6.  Gujarat   250.00   230.00   721.00   97.00

7  Haryana   75.00   160.00   270.00   124.50

8.  Himachal Pradesh  225.00   115.00   318.00   108.50

9.  Jammu & Kashmir  25.00   25.00   25.00   50.00
10.  Karnataka   175.00   335.00   801.67   203.00
11.  Kerala    100.00   65.00   280.00   193.00
12.  Madhya Pradesh   150.00   315.00   352.31   310.00
13.  Maharashtra   950.00   800.00   998.35   302.00
14.  Manipur   150.00   245.00   352.38   205.00
15.  Meghalaya   25.00   30.00   70.14   17.50
16.  Mizoram   100.00   100.00   168.00   65.00
17.  Nagaland   155.00   227.00   380.00   113.50
18.  Orissa    75.00   100.00   200.00   118.50
19.  Punjab    75.00   150.00   312.39   101.50
20.  Rajasthan   225.00   100.00   150.00   210.00
21.  Sikkim    50.00   50.00   25.00   23.00
22.  Tamil Nadu   2000.00  800.00   883.09   367.00
23.  Tripura   50.00   20.00   50.00   40.00
24.  Uttar Pradesh   495.00   200.00   851.00   450.00
25.  West Bengal   100.00   350.00   425.00   292.50
26.  Pondicherry   0.00   40.00   25.00   21.50
27.  A & N Islands   31.09   20.00   50.00   42.50
28.  Chandigarh   28.00   60.00   115.00   63.00
29.  D&N Haveli   16.00   -   25.00   9.00
30.  Daman & Diu   24.22   15.00   95.00   9.00
31.  Delhi    25.00   110.00   283.00   150.00
32.  Lakshadweep   15.42   -   25.00   8.50


33.  MDACS, Mumbai   -   350.00   670.00   297.00
34.  Ahemdabad MC   -   5.00   75.00   28.50
35.  Chennai MC   -   -   125.00   39.50

 Total    6239.73  5942.00  10975.00  4609.00

ANNEXURE-II

GRANTS IN AID (CASH AND KIND) INCLUDING ARREARS UNDER F.W. PROGRAMMEE

        (Rs. in lakhs)
S.No.  Name of
 States/UTs 1997-98   1998-99   1999-2000
  In Cash In Kind Total In Cash In Kind Total In Cash In Kind Total

1. Andhra Pr.  8838.71 2387.25 11225.96 11652.79 2961.41 14614.20 16609.39 3023.31 19632.70

2. Arunachal Pr. 147.73 89.65  237.38  144.06  75.75  219.81  231.20  103.35  334.55

3. Assam  3284.70 1165.61 4450.31 3260.45 1177.35 4437.80 7071.23 1421.68 8492.91

4. Bihar  9894.51 2727.31 12621.82 8792.62 4025.28 12817.90 28435.89 4868.39 33304.28

5. Goa   168.13 38.70  206.83 184.83  58.94  243.77  243.44  82.50  325.94
6. Gujarat  9446.00 1877.12 11323.12 10503.85 2108.13 12611.98 14612.87 2600.21 17213.08

7 Haryana  3521.84 722.46 4244.30  2746.01 906.66  3652.67  3388.16 1019.59 4407.75

8. Himachal Pr.  1123.72 307.30  1431.02 1973.97 399.57  2373.54 2069.01 338.33  2407.34

9. J & K  1873.62 264.16  2137.78 1600.73  455.77 2056.50 1803.64 458.21 2261.85
10. Karnataka  5185.49 1275.84 6461.33 7681.02 2111.95 9792.97 16978.35 2107.70 19086.05
11. Kerala  2981.46 973.70 3955.16 4190.43 1313.51 5503.94 5487.87 1376.24 6864.11
12. Madhya Pr.  6765.52 3227.78 9993.30 8566.08 4587.46 13153.54 11373.95 4988.02 16361.97
13. Maharashtra  8289.64 2388.04 10677.68 11164.04 3872.20 15036.24 11971.24 3924.85 15896.00
14. Manipur  452.95  132.90  585.85  622.26  108.80  731.06  907.39  147.96  1055.35
15. Meghalaya  300.91  96.13  397.04  328.78  140.78  469.53  598.21  152.50  750.71
16. Mizoram  221.36  74.68  296.04  239.11  68.77  307.88  368.47  75.80  444.27
17. Nagaland  209.05  59.19  268.24  247.96  90.31  338.27  402.78  97.73  500.51
18. Orissa  4821.63 1337.46 6159.09 4710.89 1773.73 6484.62 6053.65 1765.56 7819.21
19. Punjab  2451.93 1117.79 3569.72 2558.65 1125.51 3684.16 2941.14 1246.95 4188.09
20. Rajasthan  7299.73 2170.96 9476.69 8492.29 2688.55 11180.84 14307.20 3238.37 17545.57
21. Sikkim  218.87  46.00  264.87  307.72  41.68  349.40  416.73  68.33  485.06
22. Tamil Nadu  10835.89 1924.08 12759.97 9197.30 2582.39 11779.69 21270.03 1833.16 23103.19
23. Tripura  411.50  161.28  572.78  1781.61 193.98  1975.50 823.48  177.00  1000.48
24. Uttar Prad  19276.48 5797.10 25073.58 42482.52 8773.56 51256.08 26295.63 10356.72 36652.35
25. West Bengal  5201.99 2505.16 7707.15 11122.85 3172.95 14295.80 9003.46 2944.78 11948.24

Total

(States) 113223.36 32873.65 146097.01 154552.79 44814.99 199367.78 203664.41 48317.24 252081.65

UTs with Legislature


1.Poncicherry  138.53  35.49  174.02  137.85  54.55  192.40  148.13  38.19  186.32

2.Delhi   719.82  435.59  1155.41 1012.59 473.35  1485.94 2092.19 698.88  2791.07

Outlays for UTs without Legislature

1.  A&N Island  100.34  22.06  122.40  104.60  19.00  123.60  0.00  0.00  0.00

2.  D&N Haveli  34.41  5.55  39.96  59.31  9.98  69.29  0.00  0.00  0.00

3.  Chandigarh  96.25  17.08  113.33  131.33  57.72  189.05  0.00  0.00  0.00

4.  Lakshdweep  13.25  5.91  19.16  30.05  5.01  35.06  0.00  0.00  0.00

5.  Daman & Diu  32.25  12.15  44.40  43.50  8.55  52.05  0.00  0.00  0.00

 Total (UTs) 1134.85 533.83  1668.68 1519.23 628.16  2147.39 2240.32 737.07 2977.39

G.TOTAL 114358.21 33407.48 147765.69 156072.02 45443.15 201515.17 205904.73 49154.31 255059.04

Grants/Releases Cash kind during IX th Plan.

Annexure-III

STATES    IX PLAN

  Cash
  Grants Expen Unspent Cash Expen Unspent Cash Expen Unspent

  (1977-1998)   (1998-1999)   (1999-2000)

WORLD BANK PROJECT

Andhra Pradesh  204.34  277.63  -73.29  88.50  259.30  -170.80 159.25  297.79 -138.54
Madhya Pradesh  138.40  429.09 -290.69 568.67  162.84  405.83  223.50  579.23  -355.73
Maharashtra  99.27  164.35  -65.08  87.00  357.21  -270.21 352.75  844.74  -491.99
Orissa   312.20  59.26  252.94  331.08  137.07  194.01  129.25  577.83  -448.58
Rajasthan  46.60  18.37  28.23  35.50  312.25  -276.75 122.50  26.97  95.53
Tamilnadu  444.47  496.07  -51.60  551.00  705.92  -154.92 462.18  190.30  271.88
Uttar Pradesh  138.28  226.35  -88.07  207.25  91.41  115.84  318.32  323.69  -5.37

Subtotal  1383.56 1671.12 -287.56 1869.00 2026.00 -157.00 1767.75 2840.55 -1072.80

REST OF THE STATES


Arunachal Pra  4.04  1.41  2.63  4.50  2.50  2.00  6.00  2.66  3.34
Assam   4.54  3.19  1.35  49.65  49.65 30.50  30.50
Bihar   7.44  58.33  -50.89  19.50  56.94  -37.44  18.00  18.00
Delhi   1.25  0.18  1.07  11.20  6.08  5.12  12.52  11.50  1.02
Goa   5.25  7.34  -2.09  63.00  7.16  55.84  11.50  8.88  2.62
Gujarat   4.01  13.89  -9.88  39.99  32.58  7.41  268.52  275.06  243.03
Haryana   2.97  0.00  2.97  37.50  14.66  22.84  115.27  115.27
Himachal Pradesh 2.97  20.14  -17.17  34.03  15.41  18.62  55.25  25.47  29.78
Jammu & Kashmir  20.66  0.00  20.66  52.50   52.50  22.75  22.75
Karnataka  11.78  11.96  -0.18  62.01  23.08  38.93  175.25  58.70  116.55
Kerala   6.84  97.69  -90.85  16.07  38.17  -22.10  149.49  152.54  -3.05
Manipur   1.77  6.31  -4.54  16.76  6.31  10.45  9.00  9.69  -0.69
Meghalaya  4.56  1.43  3.13  11.60  7.66  3.94  9.00  8.96  0.04
Mizoram   1.54  4.96  -3.42  16.60  10.71  5.89  9.50  12.54  -3.04
Nagaland  3.85  10.25  -6.40  56.95  10.72  46.23  11.00  11.00
Punjab   4.15  3.00  1.15  5.10  0.00  5.10  121.61  0.00  121.61
Sikkim   7.92  11.61  -3.69  26.30  4.82  21.48  6.25  6.35  -0.10
Tripura   7.77  10.47  -2.70  37.74  19.50  18.24  17.39  22.00  4.58
West Bengal  3.25  36.41  -33.16  6.20  37.90  -31.70  77.10  77.10
A & N Islands  4.00  1.50  2.50  3.80  2.32  1.48  10.67  7.23  10.17
Chandigarh  4.00  0.49  3.51  3.60  0.62  2.98  10.24  1.57  8.67
D & N Haveli  4.00  1.14  2.86  3.70  0.91  2.79  2.50  0.50  2.00
Daman & Diu  4.00  4.00  0.00  3.70  5.55  -1.85  9.40  5.09  4.31
Lakshadeep  7.04  1.17  5.87  17.70  0.18  17.52  2.72  3.03  2.72
Pondicherry  4.00  0.95  3.05  2.30  0.55  1.75  20.82  14.39  6.43

Subtotal  133.60  307.82  -174.22 602.00  304.33  297.67  1182.25 357.64  824.61

Grand Total  1517.16 1978.94 -461.78 2471.00 2330.33 140.67 2950.00 3198.19-248.19

ANNEXURE-IV

BUDGET ALLOCATED & FUNDS RELEASED TO STATES UPTO 2ND QUARTER FOR THE YEAR 2000-01 INCLUDING C.W.
FUR. & FEN. AND PROCUREMENT

STATE   ALLO.  REL.1  REL II  REL III  FUR & REN CW  TOTAL

ARUNACHAL PR.  28.50  1.63  1.63  1.63   2.00  20.00  26.89
ASSAM   107.50  9.38  9.38  9.38   10.00  60.00  98.14
BIHAR   132.50  10.63  10.63  10.63   15.00  75.00  121.89
GOA   38.20  2.55  2.55  2.55   3.00  25.00  35.65
GUJARAT   199.00  13.74  13.74  13.74   24.00  120.00  185.22
HARYANA  112.00  10.50  10.50  10.50   10.00  60.00  101.50
HIMACHAL PR.  91.00  6.50  6.50  6.50   10.00  55.00  84.50
JAMMU & KASHMIR 88.50  5.88  5.88  5.88   10.00  55.00  82.64
KARNATAKA  103.20  23.30  23.30  23.30   10.00  0.00  79.90
KERALA   131.50  16.60  16.60  16.60   10.00  55.00  114.80
MANIPUR  38.60  3.90  3.90  3.90   3.00  20.00  34.70
MEGHALAYA  39.10  4.03  4.03  4.03   3.00  20.00  35.09
MIZORAM  33.60  2.65  2.65  2.65   3.00  20.00  30.95
NAGALAND  38.60  3.90  3.90  3.90   3.00  20.00  34.70
PUNJAB   74.80  14.20  14.20  14.20   3.00  15.00  60.60
SIKKIM   21.10  1.03  1.03  1.03   2.00  15.00  20.09
TRIPURA  52.30  5.58  5.58  5.58   5.00  25.00  46.74
WEST BENGAL  135.00  12.75  12.75  12.75   14.00  70.00  122.25
A & NICOBAR  3.75  3.25        0.50  0.00  3.75
CHANDIGARH  5.00  4.00     1.00  0.00  5.00
D & N HAVELI  3.75  3.25     0.50  0.00  3.75
DAMAN & DIU  3.75  3.25     0.50  0.00  3.75
LAKSHDWEEP  3.75  3.25     0.50  0.00  3.75
DELHI   11.50  1.88  1.88  1.88   4.00  0.00  9.64
PONDICHERRY  8.50  1.43  1.43  1.43   2.80  0.00  7.09

SUB TOTAL (A)  1505.00 169.06  152.06  152.06   149.80  730.00  1352.98


ANDHRA PR.  205.00  33.75  33.75  33.75   70.00  0.00  171.25
MADHYA PR.  192.00  38.00  38.00  38.00   40.00  0.00  154.00
MAHARASHTRA  363.00  32.00  32.00  32.00   70.00  165.00  331.00
ORISSA   680.00  20.00  20.00  20.00   100.00  500.0  660.00
RAJASTHAN  673.00  22.00  22.00  22.00   100.00  485.00  651.00
TAMILNADU  195.00  33.75  33.75  33.75   60.00  0.00  161.25
UTTAR PRADESH  227.00  35.50  35.50  35.50   85.00  0.00  191.50

SUB TOTAL (B)  2535.00 215.00  215.00  215.00   525.00  1150.00 2320.00

GRAND TOTAL  4040.00 384.06 367.06 367.06   674.80 1880.00 3672.98
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